© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing August 29, 2024
Page 1
STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG
In the Matter of the Request )
of Liberty Uilities, )
(M dstates Natural Gas) Corp.)
d/ b/a Liberty to I nplenment )
a CGCeneral Rate Increase for ) File No. GR-2024-0106
Natural Gas Service in the )
M ssouri Service Areas of the)
Company )
August 29, 2024
12: 00 p. m
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65101
vi a WebEXx
Vol une 5
CHARLES HATCHER, Presi ding
SENI OR CHI EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
KAYLA HAHN, Chair,
MAI DA J. COLEMAN,
JASON R HOLSNMAN,
GLEN KOLKMEYER,
JOHN M TCHELL,
COWM SSI ONERS
REPORTED BY:
Shelley L. Mayer, CCR
Job No. 171331
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing

August 29, 2024

APPEARANCES:

MR. ERI C VANDERGRI FF
Publ i ¢ Service Comi ssi on
200 Madi son Street
P. O Box 360
Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 4140
For: Staff of the M ssouri Public Service
Conmm ssi on

MS. ANNA MARTI N
Ofice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street
P. 0. Box 2230
Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65102
573. 751. 5324

For : Ofice of the Public Counsel

M5. JERVAI NE GRUBBS

602 South Joplin Avenue

Joplin, Mssouri 64801
For: Liberty Utilities

Page 2

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 29, 2024

Page 3
(On the record at 12:09 p.m)

JUDGE HATCHER: First, let's go on the
record. | would ask that everyone pl ease nute
t hensel ves unl ess they are speaking. This wll cut
down on the noise | evel and al so prevent audio
f eedback.

Today is August 29th, 2024. The
M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion has set this
time for a local public hearing to give nenbers of
the public a chance to comment about Liberty's
Ceneral Rate Increase application. And that is File
No. GR-2024-0106.

The Comm ssion regul ates the charges --
the rates charged by public utility conpanies in
M ssouri to ensure that those rates are just and
reasonable. The Conm ssion also regul ates the
quality of service and safety of operations of the
public utilities.

There are five conm ssioners as |
mentioned. They are appointed by the governor and
confirmed by the senate. The Comm ssion itself
enpl oys a staff of engineers, accountants, attorneys,
financial analysts, and other specialists in the
field of utility regul ation.

My nane is Charles Hatcher and | amthe

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 29, 2024

Page 4
regulatory law judge that wll preside over this

hearing. Wth ne today, again stating for the
record, wwth ne today are Chair Kayla Hahn,
Comm ssi oner Mai da Col eman, Conm ssi oner Jason
Hol sman, Comm ssi oner d en Kol kneyer, and
Comm ssi oner John Mtchell.

The comm ssioners have not nmade any
decisions in this case and, therefore, they cannot
answer any questions that you m ght have today
because they need to remain inpartial until after all
of the evidence is presented.

At this time 1'd ask for any opening
remar ks fromconmm ssioners. And that is Star 6 to
unmute if you're called in. | don't hear anyone
of fering opening remarks. Let's go ahead and nove to
our entries of appearance for the parties. For
Li berty M dstates, go ahead. You m ght be nuted,
Counsel, if you're speaking.

M5. GRUBBS. Can you hear ne now, sir?

JUDCE HATCHER: Yes. Yes, go ahead.

M5. GRUBBS:. Apologies. This is Jernuaine
G ubbs. |I'm appearing on behal f of Liberty
Uilities, Mdstates Natural Gas Corporation doing
busi ness as Liberty. | amthe director of |egal

services for Liberty's central region. M business

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 29, 2024

. . . . Page 5
address is 602 South Joplin Avenue in Joplin,

M ssouri 64801. Thank you.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. And for the
Staff of the conm ssion.

MR. VANDERGRI FF:  Good afternoon. |I'm
Eric Vandergriff representing Staff counsel's office.
Qur address is the Governor's O fice Building at 200
Madi son Street, P.O Box 360, Jefferson GCty.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Thank you. And for the
O fice of the Public Counsel.

M5. MARTIN. Hello. Appearing for the
Ofice of the Public Counsel is Anna Martin. | am
t he associ ate counsel, and we are also at 200 Madi son
Street in Jefferson Gty, Mssouri 65202 or 1, |'ve
heard both, so. But we are in Suite 650.

JUDGE HATCHER: Thank you. | appreciate
that. The normal process is to call up nanes on a
sign-up sheet. W did not have any w tnesses
preregister to testify for this afternoon, so what
"Il dois I'll open this up to anyone who would Ii ke
to testify to give their coments to the Conm ssi on.
| f you have called in on a phone, you'll need to
press Star 6 to unnute yourself. And what 1'd |ike
to do is just go ahead and you to unnute yourself now

and then we wll take wtnesses one at a tine. [ " 11

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 29, 2024

) Page 6
ask you to state and spell your nane once again for

the record for the court reporter and then I'll swear
you in. |s anyone in attendance that would like to
offer their coments in this public hearing?

| understand it can be a little
overwhel mng at tinmes. Let ne go ahead and give the
instructions for witten comments. And |I'll cone
back around and ask one nore tine before we adjourn
the hearing for any live coments. But if you would
like to offer your witten coments, you can go to
the PSC s website. And that's PSC MO . gov. And in
t he upper right-hand corner of that website is a link
that says Submt Comments. Just make sure that your
comment includes the case nunber. And once again
that is GRas in gas rate, GR2024-0106.

And we'll cone back to see if anyone
woul d |Ii ke to go ahead and offer live testinony. |If
you' d like to offer your comrents today right now,
all of the comm ssioners are in attendance. Pl ease
go ahead and unmute yourself and that's Star 6 if you
have used -- if you have called in on a phone.

Sonetines this happens. W have a public

guestion and answer session; that takes care of nost

of the issues. And again, | understand it can be a
little overwhelmng to -- to cone before a public
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 29, 2024

. . . Page 7
body and testify. Wth that, |I'll pause for just a

second to see if anyone is unmuting. Wth that we'll
go ahead and cl ose out the hearing. Are there any
cl osing remarks from comm ssi oners?

COMM SSI ONER HOLSMAN:  Judge, this is
Conmmi ssi oner Hol sman. On behalf of all the
conm ssioners just wanted to say thank you for
running the neeting and Staff and OPC and everybody
who attended today. And we'll keep presenting these
opportunities to hear fromthe public. And it's
their chance to |l et us know how they feel, and
sonetinmes not testifying |ets us know sonet hing as
well. So thank everybody for their effort today.

JUDCGE HATCHER: Thank you, Comm ssi oner
Hol sman.  Any ot her comm ssioners wi sh to nmake any
cl osing remarks?

Ckay. Thank you to all of our
participants today and to all of the supporting staff
and counsel that attended. The Conm ssion does
appreciate this effort. And again, if you would |ike
to nake witten coments or you know soneone who
couldn't attend today, they can still make comments
in this case by going to the website. And that again
is PSC. MO.gov. |f you do have any questions for the

O fice of the Public Counsel, you can send those to

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing August 29, 2024

Page 8
their email address and that's MOPCO@PC. MO. gov. And

that was a little long, let nme repeat that.
MOPCO@DPC. MO. gov. And with that, this hearing is
adj ourned and we'll go off the record.

(Of the record at 12:17 p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Public Hearing August 29, 2024

Page 9
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF CALLAWAY )

|, Shelley L. Bartels, a Certified Court
Reporter, CCR No. 679, do hereby certify that | was
aut hori zed to and did stenographically report the
transcri pt of proceedings; and that the foregoing
transcript, pages 1 through 8, is a true record of
nmy st enographi c notes.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, or attorney, or counsel of any of the
parties, nor aml a relative or enployee of any of
the parties' attorney or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml financially interested in the

acti on.

DATED this 4th day of Septenber, 2024.

QZJ%LM

Shelley L. Bartels, CCR 679

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Public Hearing

August 29, 2024Index: 1..Hatcher

adj our ned 5:1 Charl es Cor porati 3:6
1 8:4 3:25 on 4:23 f eel
1 514 af t ernoon B Cty counsel 7:11
' 5:5,19 5:8,14 4:18 field
12]09 ahead ba9k cl ose 5: 10, 3:24
3:1 4- 15 6: 8,16 7.3 12, 13
12: 17 17, 20 behal f cl osi n 7:19,25 H;le
8.5 5: 24 4. 22 7.4 f% counsel 's '
6:6,17, 7:6 Y 5:6 fi nanci al
. Col enman 3:23
2 20 7:3 body 7:1 44 court
anal ysts : ' 6:2
200 5:7, | 393 Box 58 | :omment | G
13 Bui | di ng 3:10 cut 3:4
2024 3:7 Amha 5:7 6: 14 gas 4:23
| > 12 busi ness D 6:15
29t h 3: 7 | 0 | es comment s
Apol og 4:24,25 | 5:21 deci i Gener al
4:21 6: 4,7, eci si ons 311
3 4:8
appear anc C 9, 10, _ give 3:9
e 4:16 13, 18 di rector 5 21
360 5:8 _ 7:21.22 4: 24 )
appearing | call el : 6: 6
6 4: 22 5: 17 commi ssi o den 45
5:11 cal | ed n 3:8, E
: : . 13. 16 Good 5:5
6 4:13 applicati 4:14 o effort
5- 23 on 3-11 5:22 21 5:4, . gover nor
5 20 _ 6: 21 21 7:19 | 713,20 1 7350
- appoi nt ed .. emai
602 5 1 3: 20 care Comm ssi o . Gover nor'
' ot 6: 23 ner 4:4, 8:1 s 5:7
64801 associ at e 5,6 el ovs
. : case 4:8 . npt oy GR 6:15
> - 6:14 1'45’ > 522 GR- 2024
650 5:15 | attend 7:23 engi neers | 9106
7.22 i SSi
65202 comm Ssi O 3:22 .
q central ner s 3:12
5: 14 attendanc 4: 25 3 19 ensur e 6: 15
e 6:3,19 . 3: 15
ded Chair 4:7,13 ' G ubbs
A atﬁe“ € 4:3 6: 19 entries 4:19,
7:9,19 n 7:4,7, 4:16 21, 22
accountan | ot orneys | - mrn o 15 :
ts 322 3 2 y 3:10 Eric 5:6
addr ess _ 7:11 coqpanles evi dence
audi o h 3:14 _
5:1 7 _ char ged 4:11 i
: 3:5 . Hahn 4:3
8 1 3:14 confirmed ]
Al t 3:21 Hat cher
adj our n %Sﬂf char ges F 3:2,25
68 ' 3:13 cor ner 4: 20
Avenue 6:12 f eedback 53,0,
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179




Public Hearing

August 29, 2024Index: hear..running

16 7:14 4:1, 20 4: 4 nunber 6: 21
hear ié3%9é make B preregi st R
4: 14,19 14 T 6:13 er b5:19 fate
7:10 ;ilgé © presented | 3:11
heard ; 4:11 6: 15
5: 15 K Martin of er
' 511 12 6: 4,10, | presentin |rates
heari ng Kayl a B 17, 18 g 7:9 3:14, 15
253 3:2 4:3 ”ﬁf:;ng offering | preside r easonab
7:3'8'3 Kol krreyer ' 4:15 4:1 e 3:16
tol sman 4.5 nigﬁfrs of fice press record
4.5 ' 5:6,7, 5:23 3:1,3
7:5 5 L ment i oned 10, 12 prevent 4:3 6:2
15 P 3: 20 7:25 3:5 8: 4, 5
law 4:1 Mdstates | OPC 7:8 process regi on
| I eArg_aZI4 4:17, 23 open 517 4: 25
' M ssouri 5:20 PSC s regul at es
i mparti al |eFS 358,15 openi ng 6 11 3:13, 16
4: 10 7:12 5.2, 14 i .
4:12,15 | psc. no. regul ati o
i n6clllu4des I eSV'eSI M;.c6hel I operation | gov. n 3:24
' _' ' s 3:17 6:11 regul at or
| ncr ease Li b_erty Mopco@ oppor t uni 7.24 y 4:1
3:11 4:17, opc. no. : . _
99 o4 ov ties public remai n
i nstructi o 98:1 3 7:10 3:8,9, 4:10
ons 6.7 L'9erty S over whel m 10, 14, remar ks
. 3:10 nove . ) 18 i
i ssues 4: 95 4: 15 ing 6:6, 510 12 4:13, 15
6: 24 ' ' 25 6:4 22 7:4,16
i nk mute 3:3 C e
6 12 25 r epeat
J : nmut ed P 7: 10, 25 8.2
live 4:17 f eport er
Jason 6:9, 17 p.m 3:1 0 g?z
4 l ocal N oo repr esent
Jefferson 3:9 P.O 5:8 | quality ing 5 6
5:8,14 long 8:2 | NanMes partici pa 3:17 .
. 5:17 ) . right-
Jer mai ne nts 7:18 | question hand
4:21 M Nat ur al : 6: 23 o
4- 23 parties 6: 12
John 4:6 ' 4:16 questi ons -
. made 4:7 | noise 49 running
Joplin 35 pause ' 7.8
5:1 Madi son ' 7:1 7:24
. 5.8,13 nor mal
j udge 5 17 phone
3:2 Mai da ' 5:22
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com

California Firm Registration #179




Public Hearing

August 29, 2024Index: safety..written

S

safety
3:17

senat e
3:21

send
7:25

service
3:8, 17

servi ces
4: 25

sessi on
6: 23

set 3:8

sheet
5:18

si gn-up
5:18

sir 4:19
Sout h
51
speaki ng
3.4
4:18
specialis
ts 3:23

spel
6:1

st af f
3:22
5:4,6
7:8,18

St ar
4:13
5.23
6: 20

state
6:1

stating
4:2

Street
5:8, 14

Subm t
6: 13

Suite
5:15

supportin
g 7:18

swear
6: 2

T

t akes
6: 23

testify
5:19, 21
7:1
testifyin
g 7:12

t esti nony
6:17
time 3:9
4:12
5:25
6:8
tinmes
6.6
t oday
3:7
4:2,3,9
6:18
7:9, 13,
18, 22

U

under st an
d 6:5,24

unmut e
4: 14
5: 23,24
6: 20
unnut i ng
7:2
upper
6:12
utilities
3:18
4: 23
utility
3: 14, 24

\Y,

Vander gr i
ff 5:5,6

w

want ed
7:7

website
6:11,12
7:23

W t nesses
5:18, 25

witten
6:7,10
7:21

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9

	Word Index
	Index: 1..Hatcher
	1 (1)
	12:09 (1)
	12:17 (1)
	200 (2)
	2024 (1)
	29th (1)
	360 (1)
	6 (3)
	602 (1)
	64801 (1)
	650 (1)
	65202 (1)
	accountants (1)
	address (3)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	afternoon (2)
	ahead (8)
	analysts (1)
	Anna (1)
	Apologies (1)
	appearance (1)
	appearing (2)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	associate (1)
	attend (1)
	attendance (2)
	attended (2)
	attorneys (1)
	audio (1)
	August (1)
	Avenue (1)
	back (2)
	behalf (2)
	body (1)
	Box (1)
	Building (1)
	business (2)
	call (1)
	called (3)
	care (1)
	case (3)
	central (1)
	Chair (1)
	chance (2)
	charged (1)
	charges (1)
	Charles (1)
	City (2)
	close (1)
	closing (2)
	Coleman (1)
	comment (2)
	comments (9)
	commission (7)
	Commissioner (7)
	commissioners (7)
	companies (1)
	confirmed (1)
	corner (1)
	Corporation (1)
	counsel (6)
	counsel's (1)
	court (1)
	cut (1)
	decisions (1)
	director (1)
	effort (2)
	email (1)
	employs (1)
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	entries (1)
	Eric (1)
	evidence (1)
	feedback (1)
	feel (1)
	field (1)
	File (1)
	financial (1)
	gas (2)
	General (1)
	give (3)
	Glen (1)
	Good (1)
	governor (1)
	Governor's (1)
	GR (1)
	GR-2024-0106 (2)
	Grubbs (3)
	Hahn (1)
	Hatcher (7)

	Index: hear..running
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	hearing (6)
	Holsman (4)
	impartial (1)
	includes (1)
	Increase (1)
	instructions (1)
	issues (1)
	Jason (1)
	Jefferson (2)
	Jermaine (1)
	John (1)
	Joplin (2)
	judge (8)
	Kayla (1)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	law (1)
	legal (1)
	lets (1)
	level (1)
	Liberty (3)
	Liberty's (2)
	link (1)
	live (2)
	local (1)
	long (1)
	made (1)
	Madison (2)
	Maida (1)
	make (4)
	Martin (2)
	meeting (1)
	members (1)
	mentioned (1)
	Midstates (2)
	Missouri (4)
	Mitchell (1)
	Mopco@opc.mo.gov. (2)
	move (1)
	mute (1)
	muted (1)
	names (1)
	Natural (1)
	noise (1)
	normal (1)
	number (1)
	offer (4)
	offering (1)
	office (5)
	OPC (1)
	open (1)
	opening (2)
	operations (1)
	opportunities (1)
	overwhelming (2)
	p.m. (2)
	P.O. (1)
	participants (1)
	parties (1)
	pause (1)
	phone (2)
	preregister (1)
	presented (1)
	presenting (1)
	preside (1)
	press (1)
	prevent (1)
	process (1)
	Psc's (1)
	Psc.mo.gov. (2)
	public (12)
	quality (1)
	question (1)
	questions (2)
	rate (2)
	rates (2)
	reasonable (1)
	record (6)
	region (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	regulatory (1)
	remain (1)
	remarks (4)
	repeat (1)
	reporter (1)
	representing (1)
	right-hand (1)
	running (1)

	Index: safety..written
	safety (1)
	senate (1)
	send (1)
	service (2)
	services (1)
	session (1)
	set (1)
	sheet (1)
	sign-up (1)
	sir (1)
	South (1)
	speaking (2)
	specialists (1)
	spell (1)
	staff (5)
	Star (3)
	state (1)
	stating (1)
	Street (2)
	Submit (1)
	Suite (1)
	supporting (1)
	swear (1)
	takes (1)
	testify (3)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (1)
	time (4)
	times (1)
	today (9)
	understand (2)
	unmute (4)
	unmuting (1)
	upper (1)
	utilities (2)
	utility (2)
	Vandergriff (2)
	wanted (1)
	website (3)
	witnesses (2)
	written (3)



